polymers
Article
Structure Mediation and Properties of
Poly(L-lactide)/Poly(D-lactide) Blend Fibers
Bo Yang 1, Rui Wang 1, Hui-Ling Ma 1, Xiaolu Li 1, Harald Brünig 2, Zhenfeng Dong 1, Yue Qi 1
and Xiuqin Zhang 1,*
1 Beijing Key Laboratory of Clothing Materials R & D and Assessment, Beijing Engineering Research Center of
Textile Nanofiber, School of Materials Science & Engineering, Beijing Institute of Fashion Technology,
Beijing 100029, China; 15510260661@163.com (B.Y.); clywangrui@bift.edu.cn (R.W.);
huiling_1027@163.com (H.-L.M.); m13121937997_1@163.com (X.L.); clydzf@bift.edu.cn (Z.D.);
qiyuebift@126.com (Y.Q.)
2 Leibniz Institute of Polymer Research Dresden, Hohe Strasse 6, 01069 Dresden, Germany; bruenig@ipfdd.de
* Correspondence: clyzxq@bift.edu.cn; Tel.: +86-135-2088-6284
Received: 13 November 2018; Accepted: 1 December 2018; Published: 6 December 2018
����������
�������
Abstract: Poly(L-lactic acid) (PLLA) and poly(D-lactic acid) (PDLA) blend as-spun fibers (50/50, wt.%)
were prepared by melt spinning. Structure mediation under temperature and stress and properties of
poly(L-lactic acid)/poly(D-lactic acid)(PLLA/PDLA) as-spun fibers were investigated by wide-angle
X-ray scattering (WAXS) and differential scanning calorimetry (DSC). The results show that highly
oriented stereocomplex (SC) crystals can be formed in PLLA/PDLA blend fibers drawn at 60 ◦C and
annealed at 200 ◦C. However, at drawn temperature of 80 ◦C, only lower oriented SC crystals can be
formed. For PLLA/PDLA blend fibers drawn twice at 60 ◦C (PLLA/PDLA-60-2), the crystallinity
of SC crystals increases with annealing temperature in the range of 200 to 215 ◦C, while the degree
of orientation decreases slightly. When the annealing temperature is 210 ◦C, the crystallinity and
orientation of SC crystals in PLLA/PDLA-60-2 fibers reach 51% and −0.39, respectively. Moreover,
PLLA/PDLA-60-2-210 fibers exhibit excellent heat-resistant property even at 200 ◦C. The results

angle X-ray scattering (WAXS) is shown in Figure 1. The codes of PLLA/PDLA blend fibers under
different conditions are shown in Table 1. In situ WAXS measurements were carried out on X-ray
diffractometer(XRD) (Bruker, karlsruhe, ND, USA). The wavelength of the radiation source was 0.154
nm. The scattering patterns were collected by a MAR CCD (MAR-USA) detector, which had a
resolution of 2048 × 2048 pixels (pixel size = 79 × 79 mm2). The sample-to-detector distance was 85.6
mm and the image acquisition time was 60 s. The samples were tested for every 10 °C during heating
and cooling process. All the images were corrected for background scattering, air scattering and
sample absorption.
The one-dimensional (1D) diffraction intensity for each 2θ was obtained by integration over the
azimuthal range (60°–120°) of the 2D diffraction images. To estimate the fraction of different phases,
the WAXS intensity profile was deconvolved into several Gaussian profiles to represent all of the
visible scattering peaks and the amorphous halo. The relative fraction of different phases (X) of the
samples was calculated by the following equations:
Table 1. Code of PLLA/PDLA blend fibers.
Conditions Code
60 °C undrawn PLLA/PDLA-60
60 °C drawn up to 2 times PLLA/PDLA-60-2
80 °C undrawn PLLA/PDLA-80
80 °C drawn up to 2 times PLLA/PDLA-80-2
60 °C drawn up to 2 times, annealed at 210 °C PLLA/PDLA-60-2-210
60 °C drawn up to 2 times, annealed at 215 °C PLLA/PDLA-60-2-215
Figure 1. Temperature/draw procedure for in situ WAXS.  Figure 1. Temperature/draw procedure for in situ WAXS.
Table 1. Code of PLLA/PDLA blend fibers.
Conditions Code
60 ◦C undrawn PLLA/PDLA-60